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Ms. eva chu B
Alameda County Health Care Services b

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 SOLID MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

Re: First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Blvd
San Lorenzo, California
URS Project #38486807

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO — a BP affiliated company), URS Corporation
(URS) is submitting the First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service
Station #11107, located at 18501 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, California,

Based on the low hydrocarbon and MTBE concentrations, URS recommends this Site be considered for
closure. URS requests a response to the April 23, 2003 letter from BP/ARCO to Alameda County Health
Care Services requesting case closure. In the interim, URS proposes reduction of the monitoring and
sampling frequency to a semi-annual basis during the first and third quarters.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-1720.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

Leonard P. Niles, R.G./C.H.G.
Senior Geologist/Project Manager

Enclosure: First Quarter 2004 Grouriyid

cc:  Mr. Paul Supple, ARCQ, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818
Mr. Ron Gehrke, 19231 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, CA 94546

URS Corporaticon

1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Oakland, CA 94812-1924
, Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: March 12, 2004

Quarter: 1Q 04

BP GEM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11107 Address: 18501 Hesperian Blvd, San Lorenzeo, CA

BP Environmental Engineer: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38486807

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Health Care Services / STID 780
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First - 2004):

1. Performed first quarter groundwater monitoring event on February 11, 2004,
2. Prepared and submitied first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Performed repair work on monitoring well MW-6 on January 9, 2004,

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second — 2004):
1. Perform second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: G'W monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-4 through MW-6, quarterly
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring: ~ Quarterly
Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: Monitored Natural Attenuation
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 15.90 (MW-6) to 17.68 (MW-1) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): West-Northwest
Groundwater Gradient {(magnitude}: 0.003 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:

GRO was detecied above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the three wells sampled this quarter at a
concentration of 130 micrograms per liter (jig/L) (MW-5). Benzene was not detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in any of the wells sampled this quarter. MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in
all three wells sampled this quarter at concentrations of 2.0 pg/L (MW-6), 3.3 ng/L (MW-4) and 35 pg/L (MW-5).
No other fuel oxygenates were detected above the respective laboratory reporting limit. The groundwater flow
direction was to the west-northwest at a calculated hydraulic gradient of 0.003 fest per foot.

ATTACHMENTS:
» Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — February 11, 2004

s  Table | — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

s  Table 2 — Groundwater Direction and Gradient

¢  Table 3 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

s Attachment A — Concentration and Water Level Trends {(MW-5)

e  Attachment B - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

e  Attachment C — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
o Attachment I — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11107

18501 Hesperian Boulevard

San Lorenzo, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE GRO/TPH-G' TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG 1,1,1-TCA  PCE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ @ (b} (ng/L) (ng'L) (ngL) (ng/L) (ne/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) ng/ly gy () (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-1 18/4/92 41.07 20.78 20,29 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NE<).5 ND<0.5 - () ND<5000 28 ND — PACE
QC1 (© 19 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ) —-  PACE
MW-1 2/24/94 4107 20,70 2037 NIxS0 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.¢  (j) ND<5000 L5 0.9 - PACE
MW-1 512/94 4107 18.12 22.95 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND=<50 (j) ND<5000 1.0 ND<¢.5 7 FACE
MW-1 319144 41.07 21.74 19.33 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 () ND<SDOD ND<G.5 ND<{(.5 23 PACE
MW-1 11/3/04 41.07 20,01 21.06 ND<50 50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<1).5 ND<0.5 ND=<5.0  {} ND<S5000 ND<G.5 ND<G3 4.3 PACE
MW-1 3/1/95 4107 17.44 23.63 ND<50 ND<500 ND<50 ND<0,50  WD<Q.5¢ NB<1.0 420 0.54 0.3 23 ATE
MW-1 §/6/95 4107 17.55 23.52 - - — - - —— — — — —
MW-1 9/1/95 4107 18.1¢ 22.88 ND<50 ND<50 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<1.0 ND<5.0 60 -— — 33 ATI
MW-i 11/25/95 41.07 18.84 22.23 — — - - - — — - —
MW-1 3/23/96 41.07 16.97 24.10 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 —_ wen 9.6 SPL
MW-1 9/5/96 41.07 17.74 23.33 110 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND<1¢ - -~ 36 SPL
MW-1 3/11/97 41.07 1762 2345 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.G  ND<10 - — — 52 SPL
MW-1 12/8/97 41.07 1630 2477 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.4 ND<1.0 ND<10 - — —
MW-1 7/8/98 41.07 16.66 2441 — - — — — v -— -- - - —
MW-1 12/7/98 41.07 17.80 2327 - — — — — -— -— - _— - -
MW-1 1/19/99 41.07 17.18 23.89 - - -— - — -— -— . - - e -
MW-1 4/23/99 41,07 17.40 2367 — —_— -— — — — — . —
MW-1 7720199 41.07 17.76 2331 - — — — -
MW-1 2/29/00 41.07 17.17 23.90 — — - -— — -
MW-1 4/14/00 41.07 17.22 23.85 - —_ e .- - — — s - — .
MW-1 7/24/00 41.07 17.61 23.46 - - -
MW-1 10/30/00 41.07 17.76 2331 - - — — - — -
MW-1 1/11/01 41.07 17.88 23.19 - - -
MW-1 5/17/01 4107 17.82  23.25 —
MW-1 72101 41.07 17.95 23.12 - - - — —
MW-1 11/2/01 41.07 18.25 2282 — - - — —
MW-1 8/6/2002* 41.07 1793 2314 — - —
MW-1 10/16/02 41.07 18.32 2275 — — -— - — - — e -- - -
MW-1 1/13/03 41.07 17.31 23.76 -— - --- - - — —_ - -— -e- —_
MW-1 5/2/03 41.07 17.55 23.52 -— - — - — -— _— -— - - —
MW-1 a7/11/03 % 41.07 17.80 23.27 — — - —_ - — - —
MW-1 10/1/03 41.07 1813 2294 — — — - — — —
MWw-1 2/11/04 41.07 17.68 2339 e -_ — - — — - — - _— —_ —_
11107 GWT [Q04.xls Page I of 10 URS Corparation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard

San Lorenzo, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE GRO/ TPH-G' TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG 1,,i-TCA  PCE DO LAB
m SAMPLING/ (2) ®) (ng/L} (nel) (ng/ly g/l (rg/L} (/L) (ng/L) (ug/l) (ngl) (ng/ly  (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
MW-2 11/4/92 40,56 20.16 20.40 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<4.5 -- () -— e - -~ PACE
MW-2 2/24/94 40.56 20.12 2644 ND=50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<5.0 [6)] - - - - PACE
MW-2 5/12/944 40.56 17.49 23.07 ND<30 e ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 [0)] - - 74 PACE
MW-2 9/4/94 40.56 2112 16.44 ND<50 - ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<5.0 [0)] - - - 2. PACE
MW-2 11/3/94 40.56 19,36 21.20 ND<30 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 3] - -—- 4.2 PACE
MW-2 3/1/95 40.56 16.83 23.73 NB<50 — ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0(.5¢ ND<t.0 - - . - 22 AT1
MWw-2 6/6/95 40,56 16.96 23.60 —_ — — - —_
MW-2 9/1/93 40.56 17.54 23.02 ND<50 — MND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - - 7.9 AT1
MW-2 11/29/95 40.56 18.19 2237 - — . - - . - — — —
MW-2 3/23/96 40.56 16.35 2421 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND=<1 N1 MND<10 - - -— 8.5 SPL
Mw-2 9/5/96 40.56 17.585 23,01 ND<50 - ND<D.5 ND<[.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — - - 32 SPL
MW-2 311/97 40.56 16.95 2361 ND<50 o ND<D).3 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — - - 29 SPL
MW-2 £2/8/97 40,56 16.01 24,55 ND<50 - ND<0,5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<10 -— -— 10 SPL
MWw-2 /3798 40.56 16.41 24.15 — . - — — - — —_ —
MW-1 12/7/08 40.56 17.15 23410 -— - - - — - — —_ —
MW-2 1/19/99 44.56 17.15 23.41 — - - — - - - — — -
MW-2 4/23/99 40.56 16,89 23.67 - - - — . — —_ - — - - —
MW-2 7120/99 40.56 17.25 23.31 - - — - — — — — — —_ —
MW-2 12/30/9% 40.56 17.44 23.12 — — - — —_ — _— —— — — —
MWw-2 2/29/00 40.56 16.13 24.43 — — — — — — - —_ - — —
MW-2 4/14/00 40.56 16.88 2368 - - - — — — - —_ — — . -
MW-2 TI24/00 40,56 17.11 2345 — — — — — — . —_
MW-2 10/3G:/00 40.56 17,12 23.44 — —— - - — - —
MW-2 171101 40,56 17.28 23.28 —_ - - - —
MW-2 5/17/01 40,56 17.20 1336 - — - — - —
MW-2 72101 40.56 17.45 2311 — . - — — - —
MW-2 11/2/01 40.56 17.62 22.94 - — - — - —— — -- - — —
MW-2 8/6/2002% 40.56 17.42 23.14 — e — - — - — — - — — .
MWw-2 10/16/02 40.56 L7.74 22.82 - - -— — - -— — — —
MW-2 1/13/03 40.56 16.74 23.52 - .- - — - — — — - — - —
MW-2 5/2/03 40,56 17.00 23.56 — —_ — e — — —_ — — — —
MW-2 07/11/03 © 40.56 17.29 2327 — — - — —_ —
MW-2 10/8/03 40.56 17.59 22.97 — -— — — — — -— - — — - —
MW.-2 2/11/04 40,56 17.27 23.29 - —— —_— — - — — — — —- — —
11107 GWT 1Q04.xis Page 2 of 10 LURS Corporation




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

DATE OF TOC BTW GWE GROQ/TPH-G' TFH-D B T E X MTBE TOG L1LI-TCA  PCE Do LAB

SAMPLING/ (@ by {pe/l) (ug/L) (/L) {ne'ly (ug/L) (ne/l) (ng'L) (ng'L) (/L) (hg/ly  {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet)  (Feet)

11/4/92 40.45 20.23 20.22 760 -— 3.7 15 1.9 57 -— [3) - PACE
2/24/94 40.45 20.24 20.21 ND=<3G - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 30.66 [(3) [ - .- - PACE
5/12/94 40.45 17.61 22.84 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=(5 7.1l )] B .- - 13 PACE
5/9/94 40.45 21.22 19.23 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<(.5 ND<5.0 () - 2 PACE
11/3/94 4045 1948 20.97 ND<50 - ND=.5 ND=<0.5 ND<(.5 MND<.5 10.98 )] --- 36 PACE
3/1/95 40.45 17,08 23.37 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND=<D.50 ND<1.0 - - - - 1.9 ATl
6/6/95 40,45 17.21 2324 - - — - — - - - . - =n -
9/1/95 40.45 17.69 22.76 o - 27 33 7.2 43 ND<5.0 -— - — 78 ATI
9/1/95 40.45 18.29 2214 — — — — -— —_ — — wan - - -
3723196 40.45 16.59 2386 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - aan - 1.3 SPL
9/5/96 40.45 17.71 2274 ND<50 — ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I10 -— - 32 SPL
311197 40.45 1717 1328 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10  ND<l0  ND<I0 15  SPL
12/8/97 40.45 1612 2433 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<L.0 ND<10  ND<1.0  ND<I0 19  SPL
7/8/98 4045 16.40 2405 - — -
12/7/9% 40.45 1732 2313
119199 40.45 1730 2319
4/23/99 4045 1707 2338
7/20/59 40.45 1747 22.9% -
12/30/99 40.45 17.60 22.85 - —
2/29/00 40.45 1643 24.02 . —
4/14/00 40.45 1709 2336 — - -
7/24/00 40.45 17.44 23.01 —_ - — —— — —— — — — — — -
10/30/00 4045 11.29 23.16 — - — - - —— —_ - . - -— ——
1/11/01 40.45 17.49 2296 —_ —_ —_ wen - — - — - - - —
5/17/1 40.45 1745 2300 — — - — —
7/2/0% 40.45 17.70 22.75 - e - - -— - - - —— - - -
11/2/01 40.45 17.82 22.63 - e - - —_ - - - - - - -
B/6/2002* 40.45 17.62 22.83 - - - - -— - - - — - - -
10/16/02 40.45 17.82 22,63 - ree - - - - aar -— — -— — -
1/13/03 40.45 16.95 23.50 — — a— — - - —
5/2/03 40.45 17.26 23.19 — .- — - - - - — - - -
071103 % 40.45 17.44 23,01 — —
10/1/03 40.45 1772 2273
2/11/04 4045 17.41 23.04 -— — — — —— -— —_ —_ —— — —— —

11167 GWT 1Q04 xls Page 3 of IO URS Corporation




Former BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE GROV TPH-G* TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG I,1,1-TCA  PCE DO LAB
2 SAMPLING' (@) (b (el () (ug/L) (ng/L) (/L) (el)  (ngll) el gl () (e
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feel) (Feet)
MW-4 11/4/92 39.24 19.18 20.06 900 - 150 4.1 0.8 53 - () — -— - —  PACE
MW-4 2/24/94 39.24 19.22 20.02 240 - 110 38 1.8 11 1433 (d){) — -— -— —  PACE
QC-1 (cy  224/%4 - 310 95 33 22 17 1479 (A)() - -— - —  PACE
MW-4 5/12/54 3924 16.62 22.62 ND<50 2.2 1.0 ND=0.5 ND=<0.5 862 (d)(3) - - 73  PACE
QC-1 () 5/12/94 -— 430 26 1.3 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 912 ()} — - — PACE
MW-4 9/9/94 39.24 206.27 13.97 240 --- 2.1 1.3 0.6 2.5 397 (i)} - -— - 22 PACE
QC-1  (© 9994 P --- 57 -— 1.7 ND<(L.5 ND<0.5 0.5 83 )] - — — — PACE
MW-4 11/3/94 39.24 18.46 20.78 250 - R 18 1.0 33 319 (i - -— -— 32 PACE
QC-1 () 1E3/94 — 110 24 ND<().5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 642 {j) —_ — - PACE
MW-4 3/1/95 3%.24 16.15 23.09 8200 --- 1300 26 4350 400 - - — -— 20 ATIL
QC-t  (©) 3185 - - -— 7600 -— 1700 25 410 370 — —_ — ATIL
MW-4 6/6/95 3524 16.28 22.96 3100 - (e) 530 25 170 85 — - -— - - ATI
QC-1  (t) /695 - - 3000 - 530 27 170 92 — — — ATI
MW-4  (fy  9/1/95 39.24 - — -— - e - - — - - -
MW-4 11/29/95 39.24 17.31 2193 ND=50 - £.8 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NID<1.0 444 - 32 ATI
QC-1 (o) §1/29/95 - - ND<50 - 1.5 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND=1.0 490 - ATI
MW-4 3/23/96 39.24 15.74 23.5¢ 2700 - 480 ND<25 130 V76 13000 - - 1.8 SPL
MW-4 9/5/96 30.24 16.75 22.49 1100 — ND<12 ND=23 ND=<25 WD<25 3200 - 4.0 SPL
MW~ 31197 39.24 16.10 23.14 2400 — 45 NE<10 66 106 3400 - - - 4.0 SPL
MW-4 12/8/97 39.24 15.96 23.28 590 -— 11 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 1200 - - 4.4 SPL
QC-1 (&) 12/8/97 - - 620 - n ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I.0 L1GG - - - = 3PL
MW-4 7/8/98 39.24 16.28 22.96 1700 - ND<0.5 NP<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 1200 — - - 35 SPL
QC-1 () /898 - 1600 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1100 — -— - e 5PL
MW-4 12/7/98 39.24 16.47 2277 530 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 680/910  (h) — -— - . SPL
MW-4 1119/99 39.24 16.40 2284 570 - ND<1.¢ ND<1.8 ND<1.0 MND<1.0 50 - - - e SPL
MW-4 4/23/99 3924 16.17 23.07 ND<50 - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 18 1.3 1100/810  (h) - — - == SPL
MW-4 7/20/99 39.24 16.39 22.85 ND<50 - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.G 480 —_ — --- SPL
MW-4 12/30/59 3924 16.56 22.68 NO<5¢ - ND=1(1.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 410 — - PACE
MW-4 2/29/00 35.24 15.69 23.55 7% (1) - 20 ND=0.5 0.77 28 1200 - - PACE
Mw-4 4714400 39.24 16.21 23.03 300 - ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<1(L.5 ND<.5 300 - -— - .- PACE
MW-4 7/24/00 39.24 16.50 22.74 130 — ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1}.5 ND<0.5 P4 - - - PACE
MW 10/30/00 39.24 16.35 22.89 73 — ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<@.5 ND=0.5 10 - PACE
MW 1/11/01 39.24 16.46 22.78 110 — ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND=(.5 ND<0.5 176 - PACE
MW-4 317/01 39.24 16.40 2184 o9 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND=0.5 ND<1.5 119 - - - PACE
MW-4 72/l 39.24 16.75 22.49 63 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<1.5 87.6 - - - - PACE
MW-4 11/2/01 39.24 16.80 22.44 56 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<.5 49.5 - - - PACE
MW-4 B/6/2002* 35.24 16.6G 22.64 ND<50 -— ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 144 - - - - PACE
MW-4 1/ 16/02 39.24 16.86 2238 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<(.5¢  ND<0.50 16 -— - — . SEQ
TIH07 GWT 1004.xls Paged of 10 LIRS Corporation



Former BP Service Station #11107

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

18501 Hesperian Boulevard

San Lorenzo, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE GRQ/ TPH-G* TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG 11,1-TCA PCE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ @ (b} (ng/L) (ng/L} (-4 D) (ng/l) (ng/l) {ng/L) (ng/d (ng/L) (ugl)  (ugl)  (ppo0}
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
MW-4 1/13/03 39.24 16.13 2311 ND<50 -— ND<0.50 WD<i0.50 ND<(.50 MD<(.50 21 -— - -— - SEQ
MW-4 5/2/03 39.24 16.38 22.36 ND<50 --- ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<{}.5G ND<0.50 7.2 - - o - SEQ
MW-4 07/11/03 * 39.24 16.50 22,74 ND<50 e ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 20 — -=- — — SEQ
MWw-4 10/1/03 39.24 16.75 22.49 ND<30 ND<0.50  ND<0.30  ND<0.5¢  ND<0.50 kX - - — SEQ
MW-4 2/11/04 9.4 16.35 22.89 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 33 — m - — SEQ
11107 GRT 1004 xls Page 5 of 10 URS Corparation




Former BP Service Station #11107

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

18501 Hesperian Boulevard

San Lorenzo, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE GRO/TPH-G' TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG 1,1,1-TCA ?CE Do LAB
ID SAMPLING/ (@ (b} (ug/l) (ng/L) (ngrl) {ug/L} (ng’L) (/L) (ng/l) (gL} (eg/ly (el (ppm)
MOMITORING  (Feen) (Feety  {Feet)
MW-3 &/6/95 39.07 16.16 2291 1100 - (e) 42 ND<2.5 t3 4.0 - - — --- - ATIL
MW-5 1/95 39.07 16.63 22.44 1600 - 55 ND=2.5 L5 .0 1200 - s - 7.4 ATI
QC-1 (&) 91/95 - - 1200 64 ND=2.5 14 31 — Ee - ATI
MW-3 11/28/95 39.07 17.19 21.88 2300 - 140 4.0 36 11 1300 - ——m --- 4.1 ATE
MW-3 3/23/96 39.07 15.54 23,53 920 -— 28 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 1300 - - --- 7.5 SPL
MW-5 /5196 39.07 16.72 2235 2300 - a1 ND<1.0 HD<1.0 ND<1.0 3300 - - --- 32 SPL
QC-t (o) 9/5/96 - - 2000 - 4.9 ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND<1.0 2900 -—- - --- - SPL
MW-3 3/11/97 39.07 16.12 2295 470 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.¢ ND<5.0 580 - wen --- 30 SPL
QC-t (&) 31197 - .- 440 - ND<5.0 MD<5.0 MHD<5.0 ND<5.0 540 - - e - SPL
MW-3 12/8/97 35.07 15.85 2322 370 - ND=<0.5 ND<1.0 MND<1.0 ND<1.0 840 -—- -—_ wer 3.0 SPL
MW-5 7/8/98 35.07 16.11 2296 430 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 330 - -— e 2.5 SPL
MW-5 12/7/98 39.07 16.27 22.80 22¢ - ND<.5 ND=<1.0 MND<1.0 ND<1.0 290/410  (h) - - van -- SPL
MW-5 1/19/99 39.07 16.31 2276 490 - ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 490/440  (h) - - - SPL
MW-5 4/23/199 38,07 16.00 23.07 ND<50 - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MND<1.0 ND<1.0 310/210  (h) - - SPL
MW-5 7720/99 1%.07 16.36 227 ND<50 - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 470 - - = SPL
MW-5 12/30/99 39.07 16.53 22.54 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<(3.5 ND<0.5 550 - - o PACE
MW-5 2/29/00 39.07 15.45 23.62 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 280 - - - --- PACE
MW-5 4/14/00 39.07 16.1¢ .97 81 — ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 240 - - - - PACE
MW-5 7/24/00 39.07 16.5¢ 22.57 250 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 570 - - - - PACE
MW-3 10430400 39.07 16.23 22.234 140 - NB<0.5 0.7 ND<D.5 1.1 360 — - - - PACE
MW-3 111/0t 32.07 16.41 22.66 420 - ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 585 -— - - - PACE
MW-5 5/17/01 32.07 L6.45 22.62 360 -— ND<0.5 ND<(15 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 419 - - - - PACE
MW-5 772101 30.07 16.65 2242 210 -— ND<0.5 MD=<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 264 - - - - PACE
MW-5 1142701 39.07 16.73 22.34 130 - ND<0.5 ND<(.5 HD<0.5 ND<1.5 134 - e - - PACE
MW-5 8/6/2002* 38.07 16.57 22.50 WND<5¢ - ND<Q.5 NWD<(.5 MD<0.5 ND<1.5 57.6 - -— - - PACE
MW-5 10/16/02 39.07 16.73 22.34 WND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 52 - -—_ e --- SEQ
MW-5 1713103 15,07 16.01 23.06 58 - 1.2 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 1.4 30 - -— e - SEQ
MW-5 5/2/03 39.07 16.27 22.80 ND<S0 — ND<0.50 ND<0.5G ND<0.50 MD=0.50 17 - - . SEQ
MW.5 o711/a3" 39.07 16.42 2265 58 — MD<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<(.5¢ 19 -~ SEQ
MW-§ (0/1/03 39.07 16.65 22.42 Kl — ND<.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 17 - -—- - -~ SEQ
MW-5 2/11/04 3922 (m) 1639 22.83 130 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 3s - - — -— SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard

San Lorenzo, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  GWE  GRO/TPH-G' TEH-D B T E X MTBE TOG  L,I-TCA  PCE DO LAB
3 SAMPLING/ (a} ()] (ng/L} {pe/L) {pe/Ly (ug/L) {ng/L} {(ng/t} (/L) (n&/L) (g/L) (g’l)  (ppm)
MONITORING  (Fest) (Feet)  (Feet)

MW-6 3/1/95 38,46 1566 2280 270 — 1 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 1.6 ATl
MW-6 6/6/95 38.46 1582 2264 220 - (& 23 ND<G.5¢  ND<0.50  ND<1.0 — ATI
MW-6 9/1/95 38,46 1625 2221 780 - ND<2.5  ND<25  ND<2.3  ND<5.0 2800 75 AT
MW-6 1172045 38.46 1680  21.66 ND<50 — ND<0.5¢  ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<LD 1100 39 AT
MW-6 3/23/96 38.46 1527 2319 50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 910 80  SPL
MW.6 9/5/96 38.46 1630 2216 4400 - ND<03  ND<10  ND<10  ND<LO 7400 30 SPL
MW-6 311/97 38.46 1575 2271 1100 - ND<5.0  ND<sO  ND<5O  ND<50 2000 3.1 SPL
MW-6 12/8/7 38.46 1551 2295 150 - ND<0.5 ND<10  ND<i0  ND<LD 140 34  SPL
MW-6 7/8/98 38.46 1578 2268 370 ND<D.5 ND<1.0  ND<10  ND<LD 250 36  SPL
MW-6 12/7/98 38.46 1595 2251 440 — ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<LD  ND<L0  630/820 (h}
MW-6 111949 38.46 1597 2249 950 ND<1.0  ND<L.0  ND<L0  ND<iD 9504810  (h} —  SPL
MW-6 423199 3846 1574 2272 ND<50 ND<10  ND<10  ND<LO  ND<LO 310220 (k) — —  SPL
MW-6 712099 3846 1612 2234 ND<50 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<L0  ND<10 1300 - —  SPL
MW-6 12/30/59 38.46 16.16 2230 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<05 360 — —  PACE
MW-6 2/29/00 38.46 1508 2338 ND=50 ND<0.5  ND<0.,5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 340 - - PACE
MW-6 4/14/00 38.46 1582 2264 0 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 220 - —  PACE
MW-6 7124100 38.46 1603 2243 240 ND<0.5  ND<(.§  ND<05  ND<0.5 540 —  PACE
MW-6 10/30/00 38,46 1583 2263 120 ND<0.5  ND<6.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 380 — —  PACE
MW.-6 1711401 18.46 1600 2246 ND<50 ND<G.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<05 2.69 - — - PACE
MW.6 5/17/01 3846 1605 2241 140 — ND<¢.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<L5 169 - - ~-  PACE
MW-6 712/01 38.46 1627 2219 70 - ND<¢5  ND<03  ND<0.5  ND<I§ 91.4 — —  PACE
MW-6 11/2/01 38.46 1631 2215 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<0S  ND<05  ND<L3§ 2.3 ~  PACE
MW-6 8/6/2002% 38.46 1614 2232 ND<S0 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<15 6.73 —  PACE
MW-6 10/16/02 38.46 1638 2208 ND<50 ND<0.50  ND<0.S0  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -~ SEQ
MW-6 1/13/03 38.46 1566 2230 ND<50 36 12 14 48 3.9 —  SEQ
MW-6 5/2/03 38.46 1589 2257 ND<50 ND<0.50  ND<0S0  ND<050  ND<0.5¢ 12 —  SEQ
MW-6 0711/03 % 18.46 1603 2243 ND<50 ND<0.30  ND<050  ND<0.50  ND<0.50 17 — —~  SEQ
MW-6 10/1/03 1846 1627 2219 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.30 35 - —  SEQ
MW-6 2/11/04 38.46 1590 2256 ND<50 - ND<DS0  ND<050  ND<0.50  ND<0.50 2.0 — - - —  SEQ
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11107

18501 Hesperian Boulevard

San Lorenzo, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE  GRO/TPH-G' TPHD B T E X MTBE TOG  1,1,1-TCA  PCE DO  LAB
iD SAMPLING/ (@) (m (ng/L) (ng/L) (pel) (ng/'L) (ne/l) (ng/L) (ug/'L (ng/t) ey (e} (ppow}
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
MW-7 3/1/95 39.50 16.21 23.29 1400 4 ND<1.0 14 27 -— - 1.8 ATI
MW-7 6/6/95 39.50 16,34 23.16 540 (2 535 ND<0.50 15 1.1 - - ATI
MW-7 9/1/85 39.50 16,74 22,76 190 28 ND<0.50 5.0 ND<1.0 10 - 7.5 ATIL
MW-7 11/29/5 39.50 17.33 22.17 230 - k1 ND<0.50 38 1.9 ND<5.0 - 4.0 ATI
MW-7 3/23/96 39.50 15.86 23.64 ND<50 — 5.0 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 330 - -- 7.2 5PL
QC-1 (&) 3/23/96 - -— - 60 -— 7.6 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 360 - - 5PL
MW-7 9/5/96 319.50 16.8D 22.70 00 — ND<Q.5 ™MD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 430 — 3.1 5PL
MW-7 31197 39.50 18.32 21.18 120 — ND=0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 140 — 4.7 SPL
MW-7 12/8/97 39.50 16.02 23.48 240 — 0.8 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 200 — v 52 SPL
MW-7 T/R/98 39.50 16.32 23.18 270 — ND=<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MND=1.0 170 — - 4.8 SPL
MW-7 12/7/98 39,50 16.43 23.07 100 — ND=0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 120 — -— - - SPL
MW-7 1/19/9% 39.50 16.41 23.02 80 — ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.D ND<t.0 80 -— - - - SPL
MW-7 4239 39.50 16.2] 2320 ND<50 -— ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND<1.0 ND<1.0 X0 - — — SPL
MW.7 7120199 39.50 16.54 2296 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 24 -— — - SPL
MW-7 12/30/99 39.50 16.65 22.8% ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 12 - - — PACE
MW.-7 2/24/00 36.50 15.71 2379 ND<5¢ -- ND=0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7.0 e - PACE
MWwW-7 4/14/00 39,50 16,25 2325 ND=<50 - ND=<1).5 ND<0.5 ND(LS ND<0.5 4.0 -— = PACE
MW-7 7/24/00 39.50 16.63 22.87 ND<50 — 1.1 0.5 ND<.5 ND=<(h5 3 — PACE
MW-7 10/30/00 39.50 16,35 23.15 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1] ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-7 1/11/81 30.50 16,52 2298 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - - PACE
MW-7 5/17/01 39.50 16.58 2292 ND<50 — ND<0D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 W15 ND<0).5 — - - - PACE
MW-7 7/2/01 39.50 16.75 2275 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<i.5 0.581 — - - - PACE
MW-7 11/2/01 39.50 16.3% 22.61 — - — - - - - - - PACE
MW-7 B/6/2002% 39.50 16.65 22.85 — -— — — - - -— - - PACE
MWw-7 10/16/G2 39.50 16.86 22.64 — - — — — -— - -— - - -
MW-7 1/13/03 3850 16,2k 2329 — — - — -— - - - —
MW-7 5/2/03 39.50 16.37 23.12 — - - — - - —
MW-7 a11/03 ¢ 39.50 16.55 2295 — - -
MW-7 10/1/03 39.50 1682 21268 - —
MW-7 2711104 39.50 16.40 2310 = —— — —— e -_ — — —_ — -— -
12107 GWT 1 Q04.51s Page 8 of 10 URS Corporation




Former BP Service Station #11107

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

18501 Hesperian Boulevard

San Lorenzo, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE GRO/TPH-G' TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG 1,1,1-tCA  PCE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ @ (b} (ugL) (ng'Ly (ng/) (ng) (gL (ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/l) (/L) (ugl) (PP
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)
QC-2 {g) 11/4/92 — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - G} - - — —  PACE
QC-2 (g 117492 - ND<S0 - ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— G} — - -— —  PACE
QC2 (¢ W24/94 — - - - - - ND<5.G  (j) — - - --- PACE
QC-2 (g 3195 -22.80 — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 - -— - - - PACE
QC2 (g 5M12/94 - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 (G} . - - - PACE
QC-2 (m 99494 - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<5.0 (G} - -— —  PACE
QC-2 (g 117394 - - e ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 () - - — ---  PACE
QC2 (g 6/6/95 - — ND<S50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NI0.50 ND<1.0 - -— — ATI
QC-2 (g 91795 - --- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - - - ATIL
QC-2 (g 1172995 - — ND=50 - ND+0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — — - ATI
QC2  (g) 3/23/9 - - ND<50 - ND=0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<] ND<1¢ - — — SPL
T1107 GWT 1 004.xls Page P af 10 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
GRO Gasoline Range Organics (a) Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to an established benchmark with an
TPH-G Tota) petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline elevation of 39.95 feet above mean sea level.
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
B Benzene )] Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene (c) Blind duplicate.
X Total xylenes
TOC Top of Casing (d) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-360-07-001.
DTW Depth to Water
GWE Groundwater Elevation (&) MTBE peak present. See documentation in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-060-07-001.
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
TOG Total oil and grease f) Well inaccessible.
1,1,i-TCA 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
PCE Tetrachloroethene (g) Travel blank.
DO Dissolved oxygen
ug/l Micrograms per liter (h} MTBE by §020/8260,
ppm Parts per million
ND< Not detected at or above reported detection limit (i) Gasoline does not include MTBE,
— Not measured/sampled/ analyzed/applicable
PACE Pace, Inc. m A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Blaine Tech Services report 010517-C-4.
ATl Analytical Technologies, Inc. The MTEE data for the October 22 and 23, 1992 and November 4, 1952 sampling events
SPL Southern Petroleum Laboratories have been destroyed.
SEQ Sequoia Analytical Laboratories (k) Beginning with the third quarter 2003 sampling event (7/11/03), groundwater samples were analyzed by EPA
method 8260B for TPH-g, BTEX and fuel oxygenates.
1)) Please note that beginning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. Total
Petraleum Hydrocarbons as Gaseline {TPH-G) has been changed to Gasoline Range Organics (GRO). The resulting
data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-G analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a
higher concentration being reported.
{m) TOC raised by +0.15 feet during well repair on January 9, 2004.
* During the second quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for

Atlantic Richfield Company.

Source:  The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

1107 GWT 1004 xls Page 10of 10 URS Corporation




Table 2

Groundwater Direction and Gradient
Former BP Service Statton #11107

18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

Date Direction Gradient (fv/ft)
8/6/02 Northwest 0.004
10/16/02 West-Northwest 0.003
1/13/03 Northwest 0.004
51203 Northwest (.004
7/11/03 West-Northwest 0.004
10/1/03 West-Northwest 0.004
2/11/04 ‘West-Northwest 0.003

11107 GWT 1004.xls
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Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Pata
Former BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

WELL DATE OF Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB LAB
ID SAMPLING {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ng/L) {(ng/L) (ug’l) (we/L) (ug/L)
MW-4 720099 - ND=300 590 ND<10 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 SPL
MW-4 12/30/99 -e- - 280 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.D PACE
MW-4 2/29/60 - - 870 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<2{} PACE
MW-4 41400 - == 730 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 PACE
MW-4 7/24/00 - ND<50 3%0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 PACE
MW-4 10/30/00 - ND<50 160 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 PACE
MW-4 1/11/01 - ND<10 170 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 PACE
MW-4 3/17/01 - ND<10 91 ND<1.0 WND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 PACE
MW-4 712001 --- ND<10 66 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 PACE
MW-4 T/THO3 ND<100 ND<20 2.0 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - - SEQ
MWw-4 171703 ND<100 ND<20 31 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND=<0.50 -— - SEQ
MWw-4 2/111/04 ND<100 ND<20 33 ND<0.50 NID<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 SEQ
MW-5 Tr20/99 - ND=<500 490 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 - - SPL
MW-5 £2/30/99 - - 470 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 - --- PACE
MW-5 2/29/00 - - 190 ND<5.4 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 PACE
MW-35 4/14/00 - - 200 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - -— PACE
MW-5 7/24/00 - ND<50 630 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - - PACE
MW-5 10/30/00 - ND=100 260 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 - - PACE
MW-5 1/11/01 - 110 540 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 PACE
MW-5 5/17/01 - 3 320 ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND<1.0 - - PACE
MW-3 7/2/01 - ND<1 290 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 - - PACE
MW-5 1103 ND=<100 ND<20 19 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - --- SEQ
MW-5 10/1/03 ND<100 ND<20 17 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - - SEQ
MW-5 2/1104 ND<100 ND<20 35 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 SEQ
MW-G 7/26/99 - ND=300 1400 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 -—- - SPL
MW-6 12/30/99 - - 300 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - - PACE
MW-6 2/29/00 - - 240 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 PACE
MW-6 4/14/00 -— - 200 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - e PACE
MW-6 7/24/00 - 62 600 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - - PACE
MW-6 14/30/00 --- ND<100 260 ND<10 ND=10 ND<10 - - PACE
MW-6 1/11/01 - ND<10 24 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 - - PACE
MW-6 5/17/01 - ND<10 130 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 - -- PACE
MW-6 7/2/01 - ND<10 80 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 - - PACE
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Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

WELL DATE OF Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB LAB
D SAMPLING (ng/L) {ng/L) (ug/L) {ng/L) (ng/L} (/L) {(ng/L) (ng/L)
MW-6 7/11/03 ND<100 ND<20 17 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 - --- SEQ
MW-6 10/1/03 ND<130 ND<20 35 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 e- - SEQ
MW-¢ 2/11/04 ND<100 ND<20 20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 SEQ
Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
TBA = tert-Butyl aleohol
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amy] methyl ether
1,2-DCA = ]1,2-Dichloroethane
EDR = ],2-Dibromoethane
ng/l = micrograms per liter
ND< = Not detected at or above the laberatory reporting limit
- = Not sampled or analyzed
PACE Pace, Inc.
SPL Southem Petrolcum Laboratories
SEQ Sequica Analytical Laboratories
Source: The datz within this table collected prior to July 2003 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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ATTACHMENT A

CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS
(MW-5)



Concentration and Water Level Trends
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. Afier purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # __A40ZI(-Atz. Date__2./u1 /04 Client __/ 1/8F
Site ___ {$SD( I—Lt's,ﬂan'an- Cen  Llorenss
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of  |Immiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ [Immiscible|Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well |Point: TOB
WellID | (in) Odor |Liquid {ft)| Liquid (k)|  ml) (fe.) bottom (ft.) | or
mw-l | 2 78 | oz | T | 2
Mw-1- | o 19.2% | 24.8% 3e
B | o 24 | 244 go
mw-4 | 1 ib-3¢ | 25,4
mw-s | = 16.27 | 22.4%
b | 4 5. % 15.0%
mw-3 .40 | 24 |V go

~ Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#:  Adpzit. Ack

Station # /107

Ae

Sampler:

Date: /., /04

Well LD.: yW\W -4

Well Diameter: (D 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 26

Depth to Water: ||, %

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinneler Multiglier Well Dismeter Mulliplier
" 0.04 4% 0.65
2 0.16 6° 1.47
3 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: _Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bajle® Qmpusable Em:luﬁ
Middleburg ion Fort
Electric Submerible Other:
BExtracton Pump
~ Other:
Top of Screen:_ If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of scrcen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
/. g X & = 4‘ =4 Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volunics Calculated Volume
T Conductivity
Time |Temp('F)} pH (mS or Gals. Removed | Observations
Bo¥ |65.6 | 7o 2l a3 ¢ lpady
b2 | 4o Fi4 4 "
. {7
ME g | 6.3 P20 < | "
Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: £, &
Sampling Time: 4 ‘Samph'ng Date: z/,, /o4
|Sample LD.:  mw -4 Laboratory:  Pace Q Sequoia ) Other
Analyzed for: <TFRGKBTER) MTBE TPHD Other: $pw (e co
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: "1,
Q.R.P. (if req'd): . Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Ser\ricés, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #  Adpzil- Act

Station# 107

fo

Sampler:

WellLD.:  ‘mpl £

Date: .2‘/,, Jo4

Well Diameter: (3 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 22.0.% Depth to Water: [}, 249
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: gpv@') Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS1 HACH
Well Dipmielet Muttiplier Well Diwmeter Multiplier
T 0.04 4 0.65
s 015 oy 147
3 037 Oler mdius’ * 01163
Purge Method: Bailer Samipling Method: Bailer
Misposable Baite
Viddiehg ~IIRwACHon rort
Electric Submersible Other:
Exlmction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
{ X 3 = 4 Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Celcvlated Volume
Conductivity -
Time |Temp("F)| pH (m3 01‘@ Gals. Removed | Observations
ey |bb.S | (.8 26! ( Clowdy
dzo |66 | [,.% Fio 7 *
Uz 618 (g 8 H2 3 i

Did well dewater? Yes

Ao

Gallons actually evacuated: 3

Sampling Time: 42z

Sampling Date: z/,, /ng

Sample LD.: i) &

Laboratory:

Pace % Sequaia )y Other,

Analyzed for: ¢TPE-GBTEX) MTBE TPH-D Other: $pe C.o. .

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

™. Post-purge:

Iﬂg/L

O.R.P. (if req'd): .

Pre-purge:

mv

Post-purge:

mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Mozil- Ael Station # 1107
Sampler: Ac- Date: 5/, /04
Well LD jpd - Lo Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: z& o€ Depth to Water: & .9p
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VO D.0. Meter (if req'd): VS HACH
Well Diamgeier o Mulliplies Well Dimneler Ml!—“ll iblicr
" 0.04 A 0.65
2 0.16 & 147
3" 0.37 Oiher radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Melthod: Bailer
Middleburg fon Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Cther:
Top of Screen: IFwell is lisied as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well niust be purged.
{ 5 X 3 = ‘f- 5 Gals.
| Case Valume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp ('F)|  pH (mS or #8) | Gals. Removed [ Observations
Wy |bsz | 20 e s Loy
s (oo |67 | 328 2 :
WS | 5F | T | 4 45 f

Did well dewater? Yes

(6

Gallons actually evacuated: &

Sampling Time: 464

Sampling Date:

2/ 11 /04

Sample LD.: v - o

Laboratory:

Pacecé Sequoia ™y Other

Analyzed for: CTPR.GGBTEX) MTRE TPH-D Other: $ee. (. .

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge: e

Post-purge:

mg/L

O.R.P. (if req'd): -

my

Pre-purge:

Post-purge:

my

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




e ——_——A—S—

————

I

|

| 5P GEM OIL COMPANY TvpE A BILL OF LADING

———

I

SOURCE  RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BF GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408} 573-0535). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility: from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof, The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

1110t

Station #

{gsof #ﬁ%f (Do, gﬂl—a /—G rEeA ZD

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

/o
added equip. any other
rinse water £ adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED _/% BTS vehicle # 272
BTS event# time date
ozt - sz I~ T R L

(Lo

signature

#*:k#********ﬁ#*****#*#******##***4‘#*

RECD AT time daie

/ /

unloaded by
signature

’F

u
FI

.x'

|




REPAIR DATA SHEET

Client f/% [

7107

F’age_[_m_;
pate _/ / ‘?/0 y s

Site Address [ZQ Z &/@g‘;;{fxfanm E/ J § @it éahs.u:‘—’ at

Job Number 240/ 7~ /%/

Technlclan A

A =T
Deficiencies Corrected 7:3é5 / bﬁ/yﬁ' < 75"(
rf«t?ﬁ Jéfa/zg.vc ' or /ﬂ/

Repalr Location

Repair Location M’d 7
Deficiencies Corected MC’ éo / ]b- A f %f
fls strogped. Helic Jed”

¥

tobs + cm%g( 2 et M‘

i chA‘v‘, gofobost 3B Lol

= 2 cnp.

+ c?czsée,f

Materials Used 2— Maaff[ff léﬂ //é/,
9‘!'1 Mﬁ

Materiais Used 3 [te,/!(;&! /5; géﬁ /16
_gasket

.

Repair Location /%J ""2_.

Deficiencles Carrected E‘j / 7& / /a Af 574'//%%'
2 4?62@ /é/rr.'ﬂz /60/ 3 -

[t~/ —
Deficlencies Corecied E‘; / 765 //Z.Af Sﬁ"ff"/@
W2/ led 5 Aohs - cecttle

Repair Location

NN

ﬁgf cm"ﬂ/m( Z uec” Lo s B e bo [
+ /c;’ ke~
Materials Used 5 jcg,ﬂﬁ:a f,-/ = 3 l:w /; 7%, Motorigls Used 2D 14&//?:.4;/ S, 3 for éfi
2 kel '

Repair Location /%] "3

Deficlencles Currected 5&/ ﬁ M v mﬁé( '

fohe chawed. T=ppel

Repair Location /’L/k} “’5
Defictencles Coracted f"? Cﬂif«réﬁf‘/ 5)5!
ou]l, 5!‘&// ftfwcuif op ﬂtl’i”f‘ﬂ/ékr'

=

J;ﬂ?‘%‘ 7éf il 5'4/4

< éﬁ:/ fr aqccess c_f&taé /4’:&”04’4

rfc?/ 2—9\8&)
Lo /15 :

r:mf;’é’r o 9‘ calds cmzare,ﬁ

va

fo ‘ceal. &csmfmn—eo/ O- L&

Materals Used 2— év / 7%

Materials Used 2(( éﬂq/é}" ?é Pl /} Coud) |

BLAINE TECH SERVICES. INC. SAM JOSE SACRAMENTG

LOS AHGELES TAM DIESO wwnv blainalech com




REPAIR DATA SHEET pege 2ot 2

Chent /9/‘9/ 7 Co //f(/? Date //"?/CDCf:

Site Address IQ Sl Aé%r:"&% E/Utﬂ gco« Lore.wzo

Job Number 04‘0/07 M / Technlcnan /%"

Repair Location /V [() wré. Repair Location

Deficienclas Gomected 01;\2, b// A&é&"’k é'FF | Deflciencles Coractad

TN er,A oﬁéar ZL'u-b miﬁé/.

Q’f/&?( ’ s + helic r‘hé’ﬂ( i,

f" /a( ofhey feew Fabs.

"B ey bk

Materials Used / fk"//ICﬂ/ / Vi 3 éﬁ’/é Matarials Used

Repair Location Repair Location
Deficiencies Correclzd Deficiencies Comected
Materials Used Materials Used
Repair Location Repalr Location
DeRdiencies Corrected Deficlancies Correctad
Materals Used Malerals Used

BLAIME TECH SERVICES, INC, SAl4 JIDSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAMN DIEGO weper biginelech.cam




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.




Sequ oia 885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

S Analytical s

www.sequoialabs.com

27 February, 2004

Leonard Niles

URS Caorporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA
Work Order: MNB0329

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/12/04 18:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 0of 7



8835 Jarvis Drive

\ Sequ oia Morgan Hill, CA 95637
LW . (208) 776-9600
e ] - FAX {408) 782-6308
v Analytl"al www.sequoialabs.com
URS Cormporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA MNB0399
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/27/04 09:24
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

| Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-4 MNB0399-01 Water 02/11/04 14:15 02/12/04 18:30
MW.5 MNB0399-02 Water 02/11/04 14:35 02/12/04 18:30
MW-6 MNB0399-03 Water 02/11/04 14:55 02/12/04 18:30
TB-11107-02112004 MNB0399-04 Water 02/11/04 00:00  02/12/04 18:30

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 2 of 7




Analytical

Sequoia
&

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco} Project: BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA MNB0399

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:

Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/27/04 09:24

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes,
MW-4 (MNB0399-01) Water Sampled: 02/11/04 14:15 Received: 02/12/04 18:30
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 4B25005 02/25/04 02/25/04 EPA 826(0B
fert-Butyl aleohol ND 20 " " " " n n
Methy] tert-butyl ether 33 0.50 " " " " " -
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " n " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " » "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
XKylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " N n "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 " " " " " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 102 % 78-129 " " . “
MW-5 (MNB0399-02) Water Sampled: 02/11/04 14:35 Received: 02/12/04 18:30
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 4B25005 02/25/04 02/25/04 EPA §260B
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 35 0.50 " " n - " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " » " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 130 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 105 % 78-129 * v " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 7




- Analytical

Sequoia

883 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6303
www._sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA MNB0399

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:

Dakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/27/04 09:24

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-6 (MNB0399-03) Water Sampled: 02/11/04 14:55 Received: 02/12/04 18:30
Ethanol ND 100 ugn 1 4B25005 02/25/04  02/25/04  EPA 82608
tcrt—Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " n " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.0 0.50 " " n " " "
Di-isoprnpyl ether ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
XKylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 " " " " n "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 100 % 78-129 ” " B "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 4 of 7




Sequoia
»

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA MNBO399
1333 Broadway, Snite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/27/04 09:24
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lirnit Notes
Batch 4B25005 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4B25005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/25/04
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 *
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5@ " 5.00 102 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4B25005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/25/04
Ethanol 222 100 ug/] 200 111 31-143
tert-Butyl alcohol 511 20 " 50.0 102 56-131
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 63-137
Di-isopropyl ¢ther 9.89 0.50 " 10.0 98.9 76-130
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 81-121
tert-Amy] methy] ether 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 103 82-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 T7-132
Benzene 9.97 0.50 " 10,0 99.7 78-124
Toluene 103 0.50 * 10.0 103 78-129
Ethylbenzene 238 0.50 " 10.0 93.8 84-117
Xylenes (total} 29.4 0.50 " 30.0 98.0 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.90 " 500 980 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 7




B . 885 Jarviz Drive
Seq“("a Morgan Hill, CA 95037

3 : (408) 776-9606

- _ . FAX {408) 782-6308

v AH alytlcal www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA MNBO3199
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/27/04 09:24

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Motes
Batch 4B25005 - EPA 50308 P/'T
Laboratory Control Sample (4B25005-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/25/04
Methyl tert-butyl cther 9.76 050  ug/ 10.1 9%6.6  63-137
Benzene 6.01 0.50 " 648 92.7 78-124
Toluene 37.0 0.50 " 29.7 125 78-129
Ethylbenzene 7.59 0.50 " 7.20 105 84-117
Xylenes (total) 393 0.50 " 337 117 83125
Gasoline Range Organics 407 50 " 440 925 70-113
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 517 " .00 103 78-12%
Laboratory Contro} Sample Dup (4B25005-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/25/04
Ethanol 229 100 ug/] 200 114 31-143 310 20
tert-Buty! alcohol 48.6 20 " 50.0 97.2 56-131 5.02 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.5 0.50 " 10,0 105 63-137 290 13
Di-isopropyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 76-130 210 9
Ethyi tert-buty] ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 81-121 2.76 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 1.1 0.50 " 10.0 111 §2-140 5.56 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 71-136 1.87 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 111 0.50 " 10.0 111 77-132 0.905 9
Benzene 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 78-124 0.300 12
Toluene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 78-129 0.00 10
Ethylbenzene .36 0.50 " 10.0 93.6 84-117 0.213 10
Xylenes (total) 29.5 0.50 * 30.0 98.3 83-125 0.340 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.95 " 5.00 9.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4B25005-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/25/04
Methyl] tert-butyl ether 9.74 0.50 ug/l 10.1 96.4 63-137 0.205 13
Benzene 5.81 (.50 " 6.48 89.7 78-124 3.38 12
Toluene 35.8 0.50 " 29.7 121 78-129 3.30 10
Ethylbenzene 7.64 0.50 " 7.20 106 84-117 0.657 10
Xylenes (total) 38.3 0.50 " 33.7 114 83-125 2.58 11
Gasoline Range Organics 385 50 " 440 87.5 70-113 5.56 9
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.86 " 3.00 97.2 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custedy document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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_ , . . 885 Jarvis Drive

Se quoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

! . _ (408) 776-9600
et FAX (408) 782-6308
v An a]ytlcal www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA MNB0399
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/27/04 09:24

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless atherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

03/01/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable,

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: BP Heritage Site #11107,

Work Order Number: MMAOQO313

Global ID: T0600101665

Lab Report Number: MMAO0313021020030949




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid
MMAQ313021020 MW-4
030949

MMAQG313021020 MW-5
030949

MMAD313021020 MW-G

030949

Labsampid
MMAD31301

MMAD31302

MMAO31303

MMAD27904
MMADS6401

3A27003B31
3A27003BS2
3A27003BLKA
3AZ27003MS1
3A27003MSD1

3JA27004B51
3A27004B52
JA27004BLK1
3JAZT004AMSA
3A27004MSD1

Mirx QC Anmcode

W

w

CS Swa021F

C5 Swe0z21F

CS Sweo21F

NC SWa021F
NC Swsa021F

BS1 SW8021F
BS2 SWB021F
LB1 SWso21F
MS1 SWag21F
SD1 SWEO21F

BS1 SW8021F
852 SW8021F
LB1 SW8021F
MS31 SW8021F
SD1 SWBG21F

Exmcode
SW50308

SwW5030B

Sw50308

SW50308
SW5030B

SWE5030B
SwW50308
Sw5030B
SW5030B
SWs0308

SwW3030B
SW5030B
SW50308
SW5030B
SW50308

Logdate
01/13/03

01/13/03

01/13/03

i
H

o
I
I
I
I

I
i
1
I
i

Extdate
01/27/03

01/27/03

01/27/03

01427103
01/27/03

01/27/03
01/27/03
01/27/03
01/27/03
01/27/03

a1/27/03
01/27103
01/27/03
01/27/03
01/27/03

Anadate
1/27103

01/27/03

01/27/03

01/27/03
01/27/03

01/27/03
01/27/03
01/27/03
01/27/03
01/27/03

01/27/03
01/27/03
01/27/03
1/27/03
01/27/03

Lablotetl
JAZ7004

3A27003

3A27003

3A27004
JA27003

3A27003
3A27003
JA2T003
3A27003
JA27003

JA27004
3A27004
3A27004
3A2T004
3A27004

Run Sub
1

1

AL N U [

e e



M
EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

03/01/04
L m -
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2




i —

EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

03/01/04
Error type Labsampia Qccode Anmcode Exmcods Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file I 0
Page: 1




EDFRES: Error Summary Log

03/01/04
'—E.rror type Labsampid Qeccode Matrix Anmcode III-'.Igw.rr.:code Anadate Run number Parlabel

Warning: extra parameter 3A27003MS31 MS1 w SWB8021F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3A27003M31 M31 W SW8E021F PR 01/27/03 1 GROCGC10
Warning: extra parameter 3A27003M3D1 sD1 w SWB8B021F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3A27003MSD1 301 W SWE021F PR 01/27/03 i GROC&C10
Warning: extra parameter 3A27004MS1 MS1 w SWE021F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parametar 3A27004MS1 MS1 W SW8B021F PR 01/27/03 1 GROC&C1}
Warning: extra parameter 3A27004MSD1 8D1 w SWE021F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3A27004MSD1 5D1 w SWB021F PR 01/27/03 1 GROC6C10
Warning: extra parameter MMADZ27904 NC w SW8021F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MMAQZ27904 NC W SW8021F PR 01/27/03 1 GROC6&C10
Waming: extra parameler MMAQ31301 cs w SW8BQ21F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter MMAQ31301 Cs w SWB021F PR 01/27/03 1 GROC6C10
Warning: extra parameter MMAO31301 Cs w SW8021F PR 01/27/03 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MMAOQ31302 Cs w SWE021F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MMAD31302 Ccs w SWB021F PR 01/27/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMAD31302 CS w SWB8B021F PR 01/27/03 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MMAQ31303 C5 w SW8021F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter MMAD31303 Ccs w SW8B021F PR 01/27/03 1 GROCBC10
Waming: extra parameter MMAQ31303 CS w SW8021F PR 01/27/03 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MMAOS64MM NC w SW8021F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MMAGS6401 NC w SW8021F PR 01/27/03 1 GROC6EC10
Warning: extra parameter 3A27003BLK1 {B1 WQ SWB021F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3A27003BLK1 LB1 WwaQ SW8021F PR 01/27/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3A27003BLK1 LB1 waQ SW8021F PR 01/27/03 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 3A27003BS1 BSA1 WQ SWB8B021F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME

Page: 1




Error fype Labsampid accode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run numser Pariabel

Warning: extra parameter 3A27003BS2 BS2 wQ SWB8021F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning; extra parameter JA27003BS52 BS2 waQ Swao21F PR 01/27/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3A27004BLK1 LB1 waQ SWa021F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3A27004BLK1 LB1 wQ SWa021F PR 01/27/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3A27004BLK1 LB1 wWQ SW8021F PR /2703 1 MTBE
Waming: extra parameter 3A27004BS1 BS1 WwWQ Swa021F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter 3A27004B82 BS2 wQ SWa8021F PR 01/27/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3A27004B52 BS2 wa SWR021F PR 01/27/03 1 GROCGC10

Page: 2
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M
EDFQC: Error Summary Log

03/01/04

Error type Eblotctl Anmcods Parlabei accode Labggcid

There are no arrors in this data files

Page: 1




EDFCL: Error Summary Log

03/01/04
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Cicode
There are no errors in this data file I
Page: 1




AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 5306758642
Date/Time of Submittal: 3/1/2004 5:41:26 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101665
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: First Quarter 2004 Quarterly Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EBD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: First Quarter 2004 Geowell Submittal for Site

11107
Submittal D ime: 3/1/2004 5:52:45 PM
Confirmation
Number: 2916355729

Back to Majn Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACYTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




"Mike Ninokata" To: "Leonard Niles {E-mail\)' <Leonard_Niles@URSCORP.COM>
<mninokata@blainetec cc!
h.com> Subject: Well repair at 11107 Casing adjustment

01/12/2004 02:52 PM
Please respond to
mninokata

Len,

Sending you a special casing adjustment note.

Well MW-5 (cracked casing) - chiseled annular seal, added 2" coupler and
repaired casing - casing raised + .15 ft. post repair.

Thanks,

Michael Ninokata

Project Coordinator
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Ph. 408.573.0555 ext.202
Fax 408.573.7771




